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10263 
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This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 
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Castle Water, Inc. dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water System 

Water Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 21.50 (Includes 3,000 gallons) $ 2.50 per 1000 gallons 
1" $ 35.90 same for all meter sizes 
11/2 " $ 11..® 
2" $ 114.60 

FORM OF PAYMENT: THE UTILITY WILL ACCEPT THE FOLLOWING FORM(S) OF PAYMENT 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 
(THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYME~TS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS 
MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS.) 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ...................~..............................1.0% 
(TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE $ 450.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 
5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHIER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00)...~............................ $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ......................... $ 40.00 

TRANSFER FEE $ 4Q.QQ 
THE TRANSFERFEE WILL BE CHARGED FORCHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICELOCATION 
WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) $ 5.00 
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIMEPENALTY TO BECHARG]ED ONDELINQUENT BILLS. A LATECHARGE MAY 

NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTII-!ITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $ 25.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ~........................,.,.,$ 0.00 

METER TEST FEE $ 21QQ 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A 
SECOND METERTEST WITHIN A TWO-YEARPERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METERIS RECORDING 
ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

t:Il. AS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSEF.V.1.EDi~ Cn : 1 
RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP CON 10 2 6 3 APR 26 '99 

ADPRDVED10!]IFF R 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water 
System 

Water Tariff Page No. 2a 
Revision Date 1/20/97 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued) 

LARGE METER TAP ............./.. 

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE ...... 

.................. . . . Actual Cost of Tap 

. . . Mcnthly minimum bill for meter size for each 
month of disconnection not to exceed six months. 

METER RELOCATION FEE ( at customer's request) 

METER TAMPERING / DIVERSION PENALTY . . 

TEMPORARY WATER RATE: 

. . Actual Cost 

. $ 50.00 

Unless otherwise superseded by TNRCC order or rulel if the Utility is ordered by a court or 
governmental body of competent jurisdiction to reduce itk pumpage, production or water sales, the 
Utility shall be authorized to increase its approved gallonage charge according to the following formula: 

Temporary Gallonage Charge = CGC + PRR x CGC xR/ (1.0 - R), where 
CGC = current gallonage charge; 1 
R = water use reduction expressed in a decimal fraction *umping restriction); 
PRR = percentage of revenues to be recov4red expressed as a decimal fraction not to 
exceed 0.50 (i.e. 50% = 0.50) 

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must ccmply with all notice and other requirements 
of 30 T.A.C. 291.21(1) . 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE CLAUSE: 

Increases in inspection fees and water testing costs imposkd by state or Federal law may be passed 
through as an adjustment to the monthly base rate charge under the terms and conditions of 30 T.A.C. 
291.21(k) (2) after notice to the public and the TNRCC. 

STANDBY FEES : 

Where authorized by 30 TAC 291,87 (o) (1) , residential property developers may be charged a standby 
fee of $14.00 per lot per month. This charge is equal to the ®nimum monthly bill for a residential 3 
/ 4" meter less the cost of the included 3,000 gallons. Ndn-residential property developers shall be 
charged a standby fee of $64.10 per lot per month. This charge is equal to the minimum monthly bill 
for a 1 lh" meter less the cost of the included 3,000 gallonl 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERyAT;9N COMMISSION 

312 SA6A~'~FD TA~I0~~2&2°,97 
WATERTAR.FRM (Rev, 1/96) 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water 
System 

Water Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
2919 Water Rates, available at its office for reference pt;rposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be 
available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasodable cost. The latest Rules or Commission 
approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requ irements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility' s standard application or contract form (attached 
in the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the a~plicant before water service is provided by 
the utility. A separate application or contract will be mad~ for each service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions~ and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necbssary actions to initiate service. The utility 
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new 
facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the~ order and if it cannot be completed within 
30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and 
an expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after 
the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. ~ 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying tl~e necessary customer service pipe from the 
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned cut-
off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connectionl 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applidnt has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the~ utility will inform the applicant in writing 
of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of ~his tariff. The utility will keep records of 
the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATEN COMMISSION 

31296 RCCN 10 263 JA!120 97 
D.A. APPROVED TARII+ By_~.d:~. 

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water I Water Tariff Page No. 4 
System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be rbquired to pay deposits unless the applicant 
has an outstanding account balance with the utility or an6ther water or sewer utility which accrued 
within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required 
to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equi~alent to one-sixth of the estimated annual 
billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disco~nection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the Walance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills 
for service furnished. The utility may refund the depositl at any time prior to termination of utility 
service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any cus~omer who has paid 18 consecutive billings 
without being delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, 
install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One meter 
is required for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as neahy as possible on the corresponding day of 
each monthly meter reading period unless otherwise author}zed by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customek and, if the customer so desires, in his or 
her presence or in that of his or her authorized representativel make without charge a test of the accuracy 
of the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe~ the test, the test will be made during the 
utility's normal working hours at a time convenient to the dlstomer. Whenever possible, the test will 
be made on the customer's premises, but may, at the utility' s discretion, be made at the utility' s testing 
facility. If within a period of two years the customer reques~s a new test, the utility will make the test, 
but if the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works 
Association, the utility will charge the customer a fee whick reflects the cost to test the meter up to a 
maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the com%etion of any requested test, the utility will 
promptly advise the customer of the date of removal of the Meter, the date of the test, the result of the 
test, and who made the test. 

TEXAS NATUR8L RESOURCE CONSERVATBN COMMISSION 

31296 RCON 10263 LIA!)20 ··,7 
0.A. APPR(]VED TARIN- BY_~f.f!:~-

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water 1 Water Tariff Page No. 5 
System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwi~e authorized by the Commission. The due 
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the rbcorded date of mailing by the utility will 
constitute proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, 
including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not recehved at the utility or the utility' s authorized 
payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due llate falls on a holiday or weekend, the due 
date for payment purposes will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty 
on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous 
billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of dailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it 
operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which 
may be reached by a local call by customers. At the utility' s option, a toll-free telephone number or the 
equivalent may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility re~arding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the czjlstomer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable ir.stallments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into 
within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if prcper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATEN COMMISSION 

'3129 6 RCCM 10 26 3 LI,~J O 1?7 

D.A. APPROVED TARIFF 8%2~-
WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water Water Tariff Page No. 6 
System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.) 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the 
day after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due 
to a hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges aru 
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, 
the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possibl~ time. Except for momentary interruptions 
due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commissi~n in writing of any service interruptions 
affecting the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice 
will explain the cause of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the 
utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the ~ime service was not available to reflect this 
loss of service. 

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a condnuous and adequate supply of water for aj i 
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized b~ the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission's "Rules and Regulations for Public Water Sy~tems." 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion 

' TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERYATEN COMMISSION 

31296ROCN 10263 0420 ··)7 
UA. APPROVED TARIH- 87_~E=tf~_. 

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water 
System 

Water Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.) 

of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with th4 utility's response, the utility must advise the 
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint 
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shoks the name and address of the complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be 
effective. 

The utility adopts the adminstrative rules of the Texas Naturah Resource Conservation Commission, as the 
same may be amended from time to time, as its company specific service rules and regulations. These rule, 
will be kept on file at the company's offices for customer inspection during regular business hours. In the 
event ofa conflict between the TNRCC's amended rules and the provisions ofthis tariff, the amended rules 
shall prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting provision cf this tariff shall be deemed to ahve been 
superseded by the TNRCC rule in question to the degree that the Utility may conduct its lawful business 
in conformance with all requirements of said rule. Any cost or charge not expressely provided in this tariff 
by which is otherwise recoverable by TNRCC rule shall be de·zmed to be included herein by reference due 
to the utililty's adoption of such rule as part of its tariff. ~ 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to~ the utillity's business office. Ifthe business 
office fails to received payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility se~vice crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means which has been dishodored and returned by the payor or payee's 
bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments kust be redeemed with cash or valid money 
order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be 
required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid a~ld make future payments by cash or valid 
money order for a period of twelve months. 

Customers shall not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff valv~ on the utility's side of the meter. Existing 
customers may install cutoff valves on their side of the meter and are encouraged to do so. All new 
customers must install customer-owned and -maintained cutoff valves on their side of the meter. 

All non-residential customers requiring a greater than 1" mqter or any customer with irrigation or fire 
fighing systems, must install backflow prevention devices whfch haoketj)p,¢llj;mpr£94&y;#,SE,u,,~~~iity,tnit# ISSION 
consulting engineers on each of their customer service lines. 

31296 R CON 102 - 20 97 
WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 

D.A. APPROVED TARIFF 8% 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water System I Water Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE R~LES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utilid-owned property or personnel shown to be 
caused by the customer, his invitees, his agents, his employkes, or others directly under his control. 

Limitation on Product/Service Liability - Public water u~ilities are required to deliver water to the 
customer's side ofthe meter or service connection which meets the potability and pressure standards ofthe 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The utijity will not accept liability for any injury or 
damage to individuals or their property occurring on the ctlstomer's side of the meter when the watei 
delivered meets these state standards. The utility makes nol representations or warranties (expressed or 
implied) that customer's appliances will not be damaged by dlsruptions of or fluctuations in water service 
whatever the cause. The utility will not accept liability for injuries or damages to persons or property due 
to disruption ofwater service caused by: (1) acts of God, (2) acts ofthird parties not subject to the control 
of the utility if the utility has undertaken such preventive mjasures as are required by TNRCC rules, (3) 
electrical power failures in water systems not required by TNRCC rule to have auxiliary power supplies, 
or (4) termination of water service pursuant to the utility's thriff and the TNRCC's rules. The utility is 
not required by law and does not provide fire prevention or fir; fighting services. The utility therefore does 
not accept liability for fire-related injuries or damages to persl,ns or property caused or aggravated by the 
availability (or lack thereof) ofwater or water pressure (or lac¢ thereof) during fire emergencies. The utility 
will accept liability for any injury or damage to individuals o} their property directly caused by defective 
utility plant (leaking water lines or meters) or the repairs to or construction of the utility's facilities. 

If the services of a registered professional engineer are required as a result of an application for service 
received by the Utility for service to that applicant's service extension only, such engineer will be selected 
by the Utility and the applicant, and the applicant shall bear kllexpensed incurred therein. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred iii 
providing the standard service and connection. Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service 
demands on the system may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction (as may be allowed 
by TNRCC rule) for the actual costs of any additional facilitids required to maintain compliance with the 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission mininium design criteria for water production, 
treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate 
schedule pages ofthis tariff shall be entitled to a written explahation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing clistomer does not believe that these costs are 
reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shdll have the right to appeal such costs to the 
TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdictiori over the utility's rates in that portion of the 
utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing custjmer's property(ies) is located. 

Tap fees may be increased by the cost ofroad bores where pav~ment cuts are not permitted or other unique 
costs not normally incureed as may be permitted by 30 TAC §291.85(a)(1)(c). 

| TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERYATEN COMMISSION 

31296 it CCN 10.2 0'97 1 6 3 IMI 3 

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) O.A. APPROVED TARItl- Bt 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water System Water Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

The utility adopts the Uniform Plumbing Code pursuant to TNRCC Rule 290.46(i). The piping and other 
equipment on the premises furnished by the customer will be maintained by the customer at all times in 
conformity with the requirements of the TNRCC, the Uniform Plumbing Code, any applicable municipal 
plumbing codes, and with the service rules and regulations of the Utility. The customer will bring out his 
service line to his property line at the point on the customer's property mutually acceptable to the customer 
and the Utility subject to such requirements as may exist by TNRCC rule. No water service smaller than 
%" will be connected. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more that 8.0% lead can be used for the 
installation or repair of plumbing at any connection which privides water for human use. No solder for flux 
which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used at any connection which provided water for human use. 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all times reasonable for the purpose 
of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment used in connection with its 
provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and disconnecting lines, and for all 
other purposes necessary to the operation of the utility si,stem including inspecting the customer's 
plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations. The custohler shall allow the utility and its personnel 
access to the customer's property to conduct any water quality~ tests or inspections required by law. Unles., 
necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat to public 
health and safety or the continued provision of adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the 
customer's property shall be during normal business houi~s. The customer may require any utility 
representative, employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify themselves, their 
affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

Except in cases where the customer has a contract with the utility for reserve or auxiliary service, no other 
water service will be used by the customer on the same installation in conjunction with the utility's service, 
either by means of a cross-over valve or any other connection. Customer shall not connect, or allow any 
other person or party to connect, onto any water lines on his premises. Two places shall not be permitted 
to be supplied with one service pipe where there is a water main abutting the premises. 

No connection shall be allowed which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply. No 
backflow prevention device shall be permitted to be installed in the customer's plumbing without notice 
to and written permission from the utility. Any backflow prevention devices so installed shall be inspected 
annually by a licensed backflow prevention devise inspector or appropriately licensed plumber and a 
written report of such inspection delivered to the utility. 

No application, agreement or contract for service may be Assigned or transferred without the writtei. 
consent of the utility. 

TFXAS NAT!]R81 RESOIjRCE CONSERt.·'AT,EN COMMISSION 

. /. '3 nn<1 ,ld 

UA. APPROVED TAi<Itt 8 1(16-WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water System Water Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

It is agreed and understood that any and all meters, water lined and other equipment furnished by the utility 
(excepting the customer's individual service lines from the point of connection to customer's structures on 
customer's premises) are and shall remain the sole property of ihe utility, and nothing contained herein shall 
be construed to reflect a sale or transfer of any such meters, iines or equipment to any customer. All tap 
and extension charges shall be for the privilege of connectink to said water lines and for installation, nor 
purchase, of said meters and lines. 

Applicants for service at new consuming facilities or facilities which have undergone extensive plumbing 
modifications are required to deliver to the Utility a certificate that their facilities have been inspected 
by a state licensed inspector and that they are incompliance ~with all applicable plumbing codes and are 
free of potential hazards to public health and safety. Se¢ice may be denied until the certificate is 
received or any identified violations or hazards (are) remedied. The Utility is not required to perform 
these inspections for the applicant/customer, but will assist lhe applicant/customer to locate and obtain 
the services of a licensed inspector in a timely manner. When potential sources of contamination are 
identified which, in the opinion of the inspector or the Utility, require the installation of a state-approved 
backflow prevention device, such backflow prevention device shall be installed on the customer's service 
line or other necessary plumbing facilities by an appropria~ely licensed plumber/backflow prevention 
device specialist at the customer's expense. The backflow prevention device shall be maintained by the 
customer at his expense and inspected annually by a licensec inspector. Copies of the annual inspection 
report must be provided to the Utility. Failure to comply with this requirement may constitute grounds 
for termination of water service with notice. 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cut-off valves at all times 
reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to 
protect and preserve the integrity of the public drinking water supply. Access to meters and cutoff 
valves shall be controlled by the provisions of 30 TAC 291.89(c). 

Where necessary to serve an applicant's property, the Utility may require the applicant to provide it a 
permanent recorded public utility easement on and acrossi the applicant's real property sufficient to 
provide service to that applicant and adjacent land owners inside the Utility's certificated service area. 
Such easement(s) shall not be used for the construction of production, storage or pressure facilities 
unless they are needed for adequate service to that applicant. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVALCN COMMISSION 

3 129 6 R CCN 102 623' *j 2097 
D.A. APPROVED TARIF[- BU~--

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



Castle Water. Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water System 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

Water Tariff Page No. 11 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing ofconstruction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water ~nains necessary to serve other customers in 
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall hot be charged for any additional production, 
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of conktruction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or trankmission facilities unless otherwise approved 
by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer 
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential eustomer requesting service purchased the 
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may 
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to d~cument that the developer of the subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facili~ies in accordance with the utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the *ility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas N~atural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSER'.-'AT,CN COMMISSION 

312 9 6 n nnqj 97 t \ VU. ~. 10 .26 3 ml 20 
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SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility' s specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line 
does not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-
standard service demands upon the system, the customer ~nay be charged the full cost of extending 
service to and throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage 
facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to 
furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements 
and to comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for 
facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Natural 
Resource Conservation Commission minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a 
developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, 
industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, as 
amended from time to time, as its company specific extension policy. These rules will be kept on file 
at the company's business office for customer inspection dul~ing normal business hours. In the event of 
a conflict between the TNRCC's amended rules and the provisions of this tariff, the amended rules shall 
prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting provision of ' this tariff shall be deemed to have been 
superseded by the TNRCC rule in question to the degree thI the Utility may conduct its lawful business 
in conformance with all requirements of said rule. Any cost or charge not expressly provided in this 
tariff but which is otherwise recoverable by TNRCC rule shall be deemed to be included herein by 
reference due to the utility's adoption of such rule as part cf this tariff. 

When an individual residential applicant requires an extension of a main line beyond 200 feet, the charge 
to that applicant shall be the actual cost of such extension in excess of 200 feet, plus the applicable tap 
fee plus such other approved costs as may be provided in this tariff and/or TNRCC rules. 

When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service multiple new connections, the 
charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-ram charge based upon the capacities of 
production, transmission, storage, pumping and treatment facilities, compliant with the Texas Natural 
Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria, which must be committed to such 
extension. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, 
and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT;:JN COMMISSION 
Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorde~)·p]®11 ]~eitlt~fft tq~t~~ fg9(is~pJjS-~*1,), 
restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). 

D.A. APPROVED TARIFI- BL.~-a:~. 
Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to 
provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to 
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maintain compliance with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design 
criteria for water production, treatment. pumping, storage and transmission. 

Unless expressly exempted to TNRCC rule, each point of Gse (as defined by 30 TAC 291.3) must be 
individually metered. 

The imposition of additional extension costs of charges as provided by Sections 2.20 and 3.20 of this 
tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TNRCC rules, or the rules of such other 
regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. 

Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specificall~ set forth in the rate schedule pages of this 
tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of 
construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant 
shall have the right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction over the utility's service area in which the applicant's property (ies) is located. Unless the 
TNRCC or other regulatory authority enters interlocutory orders to the contrary, service to the applicant 
may be delayed until such appeal is resolved. 

Residential tap fees may be increased by the actual cost ~f road bores where pavement cuts are nc c 
permitted or other unique costs not normally incurred as permitted by TNRCC rule. Larger meter taps 
shall be made at actual cost associated with that tap which shall include such extraordinary expenses. 

TFXAS NATI.IRAI. RESOURCE CONSE:11·'AT.,9N COMMISSION 
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RECEIVED 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR 

AUG 0 4 2000 

SURFACE WATER USES SECTION 
TNRCC 

HORSESHOE BEND WATER WORKS 
2848 Bethel Rd 

Weatherford, Texas 76087 

CCN # 10263 

PWS # 1840002 

July 24,2000 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or 
extended reduction on ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary 
restrictions may be instituted to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the 
Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer conservation in order to maintain 
supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a court, government 
agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative ifwater system does not 
meet the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's (TNRCC) capacity 
requirements under normal conditions or if the utility fails to take all immediate and 
necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment. 

I , Donald L . Dickens , being the responsible official for Horseshoe Bend Water Works , 
request a minor tariff amendment to include the enclosed Drought Contingency Plan. 

P<t-2«,t, - A 1¢ft°~ 7 -0«r€)0 
(Signature) (Date) 

i t.,9L rit d uEi. RESOURCE 00!4·SERYAI ION CUMivilbti. ), , 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided 
by. Bill inserts inviting comment. gri\\ insert attached) 

Section 3 Public Education 

The Horseshoe Bend Water Works utility will periodically provide the public with 
infoimation about the Plan, including information abclut the conditions under which each 
stage of the Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be 
implemented in each stage. 

Drought Plan information wm be provided by: Uti/io> Bill inserts and letter notification. 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area of the Horseshoe Bend Water Works is located within : Regional Water 
Planning Group MWPG) North Texas Mi,nicipal Water District. 

Horseshoe Bend Water Works has mailed a copy of this Plan to the RWPG . 

Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or 
termination of each stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be 
given to each customer 72 hours prior to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand 
delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice is 
provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following: 

1. the date restrictions will begin, 

2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions 

3. the stages of response and explanation of the restrictions to be implemented, 
and, 

4. an explanation of the consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239-6020, or electronic 
mail at watermon @ tnrcc . state . tx . us prior to implementing Stage III and 
must notify in writing the Public Drinking Whter Section at MC - 155, P. O. Box 
13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) working days of implementation 
including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility must file a status 
report of its restriction program with the TNRCC at the initiation and 
termination of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e. Stages III and IV). 

I =,91. IN,.. u}:,·,6 AESO'Jliljt 00NbEHVAI ION l·UivllviibE, Ji, 
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Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice oftheir specific 
violation. 

2. Subsequent violations 

a. After written notice, the utility may install a flow-restricting device in the 
line to limit the amount ofwater, which will pas through the meter in a 24-
hour period. The utility may charge the customer for the actual cost of 
installing and removing the flow-restricting device, not to exceed $50.00. 

b. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for a 
period of seven (7) days, or until the end ofthe calendar month, whichever 
is LESS. The normal reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration 
of service. 

Section 7 Exemptions or Variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption from the drought contingency plan 
for good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or 
variance may appeal such action of the utility in writing to the TNRCC. The utility 
will treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not 
discriminate in granting exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall 
be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation ofthe Plan occurring prior to the 
issuance ofthe variance. 

Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other 
absolute necessity to declare an emergency or se4ere condition, the utility will 
initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after a reasonable period of time, demand is 
not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk ofoutages, or comply with 
restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage II may 
be implemented with Stage 111 to follow if necessary. 

STAGE 1 -CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage 1 will begin: 

Every April 1St, the utility will mail a public announcement to its 
customer. No notice to TNRCC required. 

Stage 1 will end: 

Every September 30% the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. No notice to TNRCC required. 

I tk iii.i UF,JESOURCE OONSEHVAI ION uu@r,iibt .J" 
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Utility Measures: 

This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of 
water conservation and encourage the most efficient use of water. A copy 
of the current public announcement on water conservation awareness shall 
be kept on file available for inspectionlby the TNRCC. 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 

Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit use of water for non-
essential purposes and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE II - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

The water utility will implement Stage 2 wheA any one of the selected triggers is 
reached 

Supply-Based Triggers: 

• Water consumption has reached 80 percent of daily maximum supply for 
three (3) consecutive days. 

Demand- or Capacity- Based Triggers 

• There is an extended period (at least (8) weeks) of low rainfall and daily 
use has risen 20 percent above the use for the same period during the 
previous year. 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 2, the utility will mail public 
announcement to its customers. No notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination 

Stage 2 of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events 
have ceased to exist for a period ofthree (3) consecutive days. Upon termination 
of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes operative. 

Utility Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of 
customer use records and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 

The second water source for Horsesltoe Bend Water Works is . Purchased water . 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 

1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during 
periods specifically described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM 
and 5:00 AM for example; OR I EXAu if,·.i*uliti RESOURCE OONSEIivA[ION uuiyiNilbE, u,, 
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2. Restricted Days/hours: Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit 
the irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic 
irrigation systems. Customers are requested to limit outdoor water use to 
Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with the 
numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesday s for water customers with a street 
address ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water 
customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. 
Irrigation of landscaped areas is furth~r limited to the hours of 12.00 
midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on 
designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is 
permitted at anytime if it's by means ofa hand-held hose, a faucet filled 
bucket or watering can offive (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

3. Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 

STAGE m - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

The water utility will implement Stage 3 when any one of the selected 
triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers 

• Water consumption has reached 90 percent of the amount available for 
three consecutive days. 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers 

• The water level in any ofthe water storage tanks cannot be replenished for 
three (3) consecutive days. Example: i The highest recorded level drops 
8ft or more for 2 consecutive days. ~ 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 3, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to its customers. Notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination 

Stage 3 of the plan may end when all ofthe conditions listed as triggering events 
have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination 
of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes operative. 

Utility Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a regular basis. Flushing is prohibited 
except for dead end mains. 

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: The following water use restrictions shall 
apply to all customers. 

-i EXAL iv.i-UFP'li. RESOURCE OONSEHVA AON GUMMIbi, j„ 
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1. Irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic 
irrigation systems shall be limited to Mondays for water customers 
with a street address ending with tl~e numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays 
for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 4, 
5, or 6 and Fridays for water customers with a street address ending 
with the numbers 7,8,9 or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is further 
limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 
p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, 
irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a 
hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or 
less, drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane 
or other vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between 
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 
12:00 midnight. Such washing, when allowed, shall be done with a hand-
held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with a positive shutoff nozzle 
for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any time on the 
immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service 
station. Further, such washing may be exempted from these regulations if 
the health, safety, and welfare ofthe public is contingent upon frequent 
vehicle cleansing, such as garbage trucks and vehicles used to transport 
food and perishables. 

3. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming 
pools, wading pools, or "Jacuzzi" type pools is prohibited except on 
designated water days between the hdurs of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 
a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic 
purposes is prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life 
where such fountains or ponds equipped with a recirculation system. 

5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

6. Use of water for irrigation of golf courses, parks, and green belt areas is 
prohibited expect by hand held hose and only on designated watering days 
between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 
p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The following use ofwater are defined as non-essential and are prohibited: 

a. 

b. 

wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, 
tennis courts, or other hard-surfaced areas 

use ofwater to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other 
than immediate fire protection. IEXAL M,luF,~i. RESOUFICE OONBEHVN ION UUI,Ilptibi, +,, 
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c. Use ofwater for dust control: 

d. Flushing gutters or permitting wa~er to run or accumulate in any gutter 
or street; 

e. Failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after 
having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s); and 

f. Any waste of water. 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRI~TIONS: 

The water utility will implement Stage 4 when the following trigger is reached: 

Supply-Based Trigger: 

• Water consumption of 95 percent or more ofthe maximum available for 
three (3) consecutive days. 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Trigger: 

• Water consumption of 100 percent of the maximum available and the 
water storage levels in the system drop during on 24-hour period. 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 4, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to its customers. Notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination: 

Stage 4 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as 
triggering events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. 
Upon termination of Stage 4, Stage 3 becomes operative. 

Operational Measures: 

The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on daily basis. Flushing is 
prohibited except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 
3:00 a.m. Emergency interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be 
initiated. All meters shall be read as often as 6ecessary to inure compliance with 
this program for the benefit of all the custom4rs. 

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: All outdoor use of water is prohibited. 

1. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane 
or other vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

-[EXAL. Nifuk RESOURCE OONSEHVA[ION UUwlmlb' 
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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 

FORM 

U hh jand-:5 € t-vi ee /o. 
Donild Dickens dba Horseshoe Bend 1 
Water Works 3211-C Fort Worth Highway 

(Utility Name) (Business Address) 

Weatherford, Texas 76086 (817) 594-7807 
(City) (State) (Zip) Telephone Number 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the 
following Certificate(s) of Convenience and Necessity: 

10263 

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Parker 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or 
systems: 

Horseshoe Bend Estates 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of the tariff (if 
additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be 
numbered consecutively): 

SECTION PAGE 

1.0 RATE SCHEDULE. ........... 2 

2.0 SERVICE RULES. ........... 3 
3.0 EXTENSION POLICY .......... 9 

4.0 WATER RATIONING PLAN .~....... 11 

APPENDIX A SERVICE AGREEMENTS . .i. ...... 

F\LME.O , ut.rio t-:,·t I Etl COMMISSION 

7 7 39- R CCN 1 0263 MAY ] 09*N 16 \989 
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Donald Dickens dba Water Tariff page No. 2 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Revision Date / / 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
Meter Size Gallonaqe Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 15.00_ (INCLUDING _3,000_ GALLONS) $ 1.65 

per 1000 gallons 
1'' $ 16.75 same for all meter sizes 

$___33.47-
2" $ 53.57_ 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE .........................$ 450.00_ 
TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS 
AND LABOR FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NEW CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGE ...............$ 75.00 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED 
TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

a) 

b) 

Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) .....$ 25.00_ 

Customer's request.... 
OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF 

.$ 25.00_ 
THIS TARIFF 

LATE CHARGE . . $2.00 OR 59 
A ONE TIME PENALTY MAY BE MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED 
TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ............... 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum $50) .......... 

METER TEST FEE (actual cost of testing the meter up 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A 
TWO YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY 

.. .$ 10.00 

.. .$ 50.00 
to) . $ 25.00 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TWC APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

APPROVED 
DATE r - 1 ;% - 90 DOCKEI 81 8 ©- 2 _ 
F~LE ID 16 3 RY D 'VL % -

TARIFF CLERK 

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 



Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 3 

(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.02--Water Installation 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's 
standard application or contract form (attached in Appendix A to 
this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water 
service is provided by the utility. A separate application or 
contract will be made for each service at each separate location. 

Section 2.02--Water Installation 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and 
regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter 
and cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for service within its certified area as rapidly as is practical 
after accepting a completed application. The utility shall 
provide service in a timely manner on a non-discriminatory basis. 

Service requests not involving line extensions, construction or 
new facilities shall be filled n6 later than fourteen (14) 
working days after a completed appliJcation has been accepted. If 
construction is required which canhot be completed within (30) 
days, utility shall provide a written explanation Of the construction required and an expected date of service. Service shall be provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, 
but no later than 180 days after a completed application was 
accepted. Failure to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal to serve. 

Section 2.03--Refusal to Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until such 
applicant has complied with both state and municipal regulations, 
the approved rules and regulations I of the utility on file with 
the Commission and for the following reasons: 

1. the applicant's installation or equipment is known to be inadequate or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given; 

2. the applicant is indebted to a~y utility for the same kind 
of service as that applied for, provided, however, that in the 
event the indebtedness of the applicant is in dispute , the applicant shall be served upon bomplying with the deposit 
requirement of the utility; or, 

3. refusal to make a deposit, if applicant is required to make 
a deposit by the utility. 

TWC-WUT 3/87 'L'.At, W,tl E:i COMMISSION page 3 of 14 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works 

Water Tariff Page No. 4 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service (cont.) 

In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an applicant, 
the utility must inform the applicant of the basis of its 
refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant 
that it may file a complaint with the Commission. 

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits 

If the residential applicant cannot establish credit to the 
satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be required to pay a deposit that does not exceed $50.60 for water utility service. 
The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calender year 
by the Commission. The utility shal'l maintain all funds received as bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of payment of unpaid bills guaranteed by such deposits, payment of interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors. 
The utility must automatically ref~nd the deposit plus accrued interest: 
1. if service is not connected; 
2. after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of 

the deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or, 
3. To any residential customer who has paid service bills for 

12 consecutive months without being disconnected for 
nonpayment and without more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent. 

Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth (1/6) of the estimated annual billings. 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings and Testing 

All water sold by the utility shall be billed based on meter 
measurements. The utility shall provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amountk of water consumed by its 
customers. No meter shall be placed in service unless its accuracy has been established. 

One meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial facility. An apartment building or a trailer or mobile home park may be considered to be a single commercial facility. 
,~./.At, u,i-IEA CCMMI~SION 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 5 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 
Service meters shall be read at monthly intervals and as 

nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading period. If the circumstances warrant, meters shall be 
read at other than monthly intervals. 

upon request, a customer may hhve his meter tested, without charge, in his presence or in that of his authorized 
representative, at a convenient tim6 to the customer, but during 
the utility's normal working hourb. A charge not to exceed 
$15.00 may be assessed for an additional requested test within 
two years of the first test if the additional test shows the 
meter to be accurate. 

Section 2.06--Billing 
Bills from the utility shall be rendered monthly unless 

otherwise authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered 
late if not received at the utilitY's office or postal address within sixteen (16) days of the billing date. The post mark on the envelope of the bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of issuance. 

A one-time penalty of $1.00 ob 5. 0%, whichever is larger, may be made on delinquent bills. However, no such penalty may be collected unless a record of the date of mailing is made at the time of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the utility. 
Each bill shall show the ~ following information (if applicable): 

1. The date and reading of the meter at the beginning and at the end of the period for which the bill is rendered; 
2. the number and kind of units metered; 
3. the applicable rate schedule, title , and code; 
4. the total amount due for water service; 
5. the due date of the bill 
6. the date by which customers must pay the bill in order to avoid addition of a penalty 
7. the total amount due as penalty for nonpayment within a designed period; 
8. a distinct marking to identify an estimated bill; and 9. any conversions from meter reading units to billing units from recording or other devices, or any other factors used in determining the bill. 

The information required in items 1-9 above shall be arranged to allow the customer to readily compute his bill with a copy of the utility' s rate schedule which shall be provided by the utility at the request of the customer. 
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Donald Dickens dba Water Tariff Page No. 

Horseshoe Bend Water Works 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES A~D REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility 
regarding any bill for utility service, the utility shall conduct 
an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the 
dispute is not resolved, the utility shall inform the customer 
that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a 
customer who cannot pay an outsthnding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, 
a customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill and if proper notice has been given. 

Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of disconnection, with the words "termination notice" or similar language prominently displayed on notice. The notice must also list the past due balance. 

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of the following reasons: 
1. failure to pay a delinquent account or to comply with a deferred payment agreement. 
2. willful violation Of a utility usage rule when that violation interferes with another customer's service or, 
3. failure to comply with valid deposit of guarantee arrangements. 

Service may only be disconnected without notice: 
1. when a known dangerous conditidn exists, for as long as the condition exists; 1 
2. when service is established through meter bypassing, an unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection, and, 
3. in instances of tampering with utility company's meter or equipment. 

A utility may not disconnect any customer for failure to pay for merchandise or service unrelated tolutility service, even if the utility provides merchandise or those services. A utility may disconnect any customer for a previous occupant's failure to pay. 
Utility personnel must be available~ to make collections and to reconnect service on the day of and the dav after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or because of a hazardous condition. 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 7 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.08--Service Interruptions 

The utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent 
interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility 
shall re-establish service within I the shortest possible time. 
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment 
operations, each utility shall kedp a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and sdheduled. 

The Commission shall be notified in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also state the cause of such interruptions. 

Section 2.09--Termination of Utility Service 

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service area without prior written noticei to affected customers and 
neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval. 

Section 2.10--Quality of Service 

Each utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Minimum residual pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during normal operating conditions. 

The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of 
Health shall be the minimum stahdards for determining the sufficiency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and distribution facilities of water utilities for household usage. 
Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the reasonable local demand characteristics of the service area. 
Each utility shall furnish water which has been approved by the 
Texas Department of Health. The application of Commission rules shall not relieve the utility from complying with the 
requirements of the laws and regulations of the State, local 
Department of Health, local ordinances and all other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over such matters. 

TWC-WUT 3/87 page 7 of 14 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works 

(Water Utility Name) 
Water Tariff Page No. 8 

Revision No. 1 
SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition 
to the standard rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It 
must be reviewed and approved by the Texas Water Commission to be 
effective. 

DONALD L. DICKENS DBA HORSESHOE BEND WATER WORKS ADOPTS THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION, AS THE SAME 
MAY BE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, AS ITS COMPANY SPECIFIC SERVICE 
RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE 
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 

C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase 
R--Reduction E--Error Correction N--New 
T--Change in text, but no change in regulation 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 9 

(Water Utility Name) 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

Contributions in aid of constructfon shall not be required of 
individual residential customers for production, storage, 
treatment or transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the cost of the first 200 feet of water 
main necessary to extend service to an individual residential 
customer. The utility shall bear the full cost of any over-
sizing of water mains to serve other residential customers in the 
area. If the specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for additional main beyond the first 200 feet. 
The extension policy may not be applied to request for service where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line may be overloaded. 

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any additional transmission or storage facilities required over and above the standard requirements. 

If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with 
Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of water. 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 10 
(Water Utility Name) Revision No. 1 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains a specific extension policy in addition to 
the standard policy already stated under Section 3.0. It must be 
reviewed by the Texas Water Commission to be effective. 

IF SERVICE AREA IS ENLARGED 
MAINS AND SERVICE LINES. 

, THE DEVELOPER WILL PAY ALL COSTS FOR 

THE WATER SYSTEM HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED OF WATER MAINS AND SERVICES 
TO ALL LOTS PLATTED. THE ONLY EXTENSIONS WOULD BE INTO NEW 
SUBDIVIDED AREAS. IF THE COMPANY CONSIDERED SERVING OTHER AREAS, 
THE DEVELOPER WOULD HAVE TO PAY ALL COST FOR MAINS AND SERVICES 
TO ALL LOTS. 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE 
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase 
R--Reduction E--Error cdrrection N--New 
T--Change in text, but no change in regulation 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 11 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 4.0 EMERGENCY WATER RATIONING PROGRAM 
In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high 

usage, or extended reduction in ability to supply water due to 
equipment failure, it may be necessary to institute water 
rationing. Water rationing can be -implemented only for emergency 
use during periods of acute water Eihortage. The purpose of the 
Emergency Water Rationing Program id to conserve the total amount 
of water demanded from the utility Iuntil supply can be restored 
to normal levels. The rationing pbogram shall not exceed sixty 
(60) days without written approval df the Texas Water Commission. 

Water rationinq is not a legitimate alternative when water 
systems are deficient in meeting the minimum "Water System 
Quantity Requirements " of the Texas Department of Health during normal use periods, or when the utility is not making all immediate and necessary efforts to replace or repair malfunctioninq equipment. 

Section 4.01--General Provisions 
DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY: When system demand exceeds production or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period 

and refilling the storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility is notified by its wholesale supplier of a cutback in water to be delivered to such an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the utility may declare an emergency to exist and thereafter ration water in the following manner. 
NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Written notice to each customer of the proposed rationing shall be mailed 72 hours or hand delivered 24 hours before the utility actually starts the program. Notice shall also be placed in a local neespaper and the utility shall 

send a copy of the notice to the Texas Water Commission at the same time notice is sent to the cudtomers. the customer notice shall contain the following information: 
1. the date rationing shall begin; 
2. the date rationing shall end; 
3. the stage of rationing and explanation of rationing to employed; and, 
4. explanation of penalties for violations. 

VIOLATION OF EMERGENCY RATIONING RULES: First violation-the utility may install a flow restricter in the line to limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost to be charged to the customer's account shall 
be the actual installed cost to the utility, not to exceed 
$50.00. 

Subsequent violations-the utility may terminate service at 
the meter for a period of seven (7) days, or until the end of the 
calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect fee of the utility shall apply for restoration of service. 
TWC-WUT 3/87 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 12 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 4.0--WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONT.) 

Section 4.01--General Provisions (cont.) 

EXEMPTIONS OR VARIANCES FROM RATIONING RULES: The utility may 
grant any customer an exception or variance from the uniform 
rationing program for good cause.~~ In such event, the utility 
shall notify the Texas Water Commission within 24 hours of such 
exception or variance, stating the name, address, and cause of 
exception for the affected customer. A customer who is refused 
an exemption or variance may appeal such action of the utility by 
written appeal to the Texas Water Commission. The utility shall 
treat all customers equally concerning exceptions and variances, 
and shall not discriminate in granting exemptions and variances. 

Section 4.02--Stages of Rationinq 

Unless there is an immediate extreme reduction in water 
production, the Utility must initially declare Stage I rationing. 
If, after a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced 
enough to alleviate outages, Stage II may be declared. 

STAGE I (MILD RATIONING CONDITIONS): Under Stage I (Mild 
Rationing Conditions) the utility may select any of the 
alternatives listed below. Usage df water for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. will be restricted to: 
1. Alternate Dav Use--Customers with even numbered address may use water outdoors on even numbered days and customers with odd numbered addresses can may water outdoors on odd numbered days. 
(When there are no addresses-Northl and West Sides of Streets: 
even days; South and East sides of streets: odd days.) 

2. Weekday use only--No outside wktering allowed on Saturdays, 
Sundays, or official Federal Holidays. 

3. Restricted Hours of Use--Outside watering is allowed only from 9-11:30 a.m. and 10-12 p.m. 

4. Every Five Dav Use--Customers whose addresses end in 0 and 1 may use water outdoors on the 1st day of the month; 2 and 3--the 2nd; 4 and 5--3rd; 6 and 7--4th; and 9--5th; 0 and 1--6th ... 
and SO on. The utility must provide a calender noting the respective watering days and the order should remain consecutive as new months begin. 

5. Nighttime Watering Prohibited--No outside watering allowed 
from 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. 
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Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 13 

(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 4.0--WATER RATION~NG PROGRAM (CONT.) 

Section 4.02--Stages of Rationinq (tont.) 

STAGE II (MODERATE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water 
usage is prohibited; however usage for livestock is exempt. 

STAGE III (SEVERE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water usage 
is prohibited; livestock may be exempted by the utility. All 
consumption shall be limited to each customer in on of the following ways; 

1. A fixed percentage of each customer's average use in prior month, the percentage to be uniformly applied on a system-wide 
basis, each customer being notified of this percentage amount; OR 
2. A Maximum number of gallons per meter (customer) per week, with notice to each customer of thi¢ number. 

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all the customers. I 

TWC-WUT 3/87 , |0-, 4. .u : -A COMMISSION page 13 of 14 

7 7 39 - P GCN 1 0 2 6 J 1 'Pri 

D A APPROVED TARIFF 



Donald Dickens dba 
Horseshoe Bend Water Works Water Tariff Page No. 14 

(Water Utility Name) Revision No. 1 

SECTION 4.20-- SPECIFIC UTILITY WATER RATIONING PROGRAM 

This section contain a specific utility water rationing program 
in addition to the one stated und4r Section 4.0. It must be 
reviewed and approved by the Tekas Water Commission to be 
effective. 

DONALD L. DICKENS DBA HORSESHOE BEND WATER WORKS RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REQUEST A VOLUNTARY RATIONING PROGRAM WHENEVER, IN THE 
OPINION OF MANAGEMENT, CUSTOMER USAGE PATTERNS ARE WASTEFUL OR 
EXCESSIVE. 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE 
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

[ey to Codes 
]--Regulation change D--Discontinued I--Increase 
2--Reduction E--Error Correction N--New 
?--Change in Text, but no change in regulation 

TWC-WUT 3/87 
4 L-/.:i, u,1 ! nk i Cr'3·&./iA1!SSION page 14 of 14 

77 , 
P A 

FILMFrl ) -R C-CN 1 0 2 1 3 U'/ 1 '89 
APPROVED TARIFF BY . ~ .* L # f - MAY lG 19 <> g 



HORSES}IDE WA™t 001{PANY, INC. 
Water Service Oontr•ct 

MATH SERVICE OolmACT 

Tb• un,t•rilgo•d do ber•by pro.i,• to p4, to Horsoihoe Water Oomp•qy, Inc. lu Iucceoaori or u•lgn•, the follovin, ou-, IubJ•ct to thi t•r. and condltlon. b.r.inb.low upr•*.ed: 

Aicelpt i, acknowledged of thi .u. of *75.00 u a ,•rvic• 

charge for th• in•tallatioc ol: 11*tor Ilo. 

aod tb• Au-nlihlo,t of vator to pr.aia•• de,crlb.d 

1. Until watir aervlc• la connected to Iatd lot ind thi -tir oet, thi 
uoder,Uned ah•ll pv a **;thly chtrge of *2.JO, b,dinnlr~ the flrat da,y of tha 
flr•t cal•ndar ao,tth art.r purch•.. Furchu• shall -wi tbe d•te or tbe 
und".4'ned'I contract ror pufcnuo oj propert,J, rroa 8~ll,r. 

2. Watar fUrniab•d b•r•und•r t• for the aol• u,e of cu,Lo-r for domeatic purpoe.• •nd th• a•111,·e, run,i•hlnd, or perml ttb,d tho ua, of, water to third 
pdrtl.. il exprei,ly proolblted. CU•W•,er ah••l 1, in no wv, directly or 11.dlr•ctly, oo , u , ecl , or p , rml l to t , e eo , wiect • d to the water i , alea t - reiq co :, tr • ct . d rot , • a , 
Other water ay,lom, aoure•, w•ll, putn, or wnwr supply. AAY Viol•tlo„ hereof 
Ih•11 Iake culto-r aubJ•ct W t„,I/dla,Y dloeo•.,~etlwi a.r,d Lo llabtllt,, ror Iuy 
dlr•ct or lodiricl d•,••d•• t.o,co•p•41'a w•L•r *yot•• •:,d to Lh•t ot uiy of coil,I/99 
Cu, w-ri, wbilho.r ,ucb tl•-L•• occur by pollutto•., pr.B,ur• or olb•rwlav. 

1. a,a,o-r at-11 p•4 for water Au-nlihed hireundir on the iont.hly b•si, 
of $6.50 ror th€ first two tnou••r,d K•llul./ per -.tb (which shall be the alnlada 
Ioi.thly cha.reie) a.nd a.o •ddllioi,•l *i.00 per eich addltlol,a] o:;e Lhous•.t.d callo,ua 
p•r Iunlh, ouch rati ochedule be 1,4 •UDJect to cn•u.,e or revlalol, by Horie•hol 
Water Jo4-ru, lnC. upoci the ellvt,W of' t'tfteen (1>) Jaya notice to euat.umer. 
*ta te me ijt, for W4 t. r Iervlce fun.lined w.d •4 othtr aervlcea in co,w,cetto,• Uwrewlth will k paid within t•n f10) 44• •f'tir aa- ar. d•po.lt.d in th. lh,it.d t#t•tos 
*11. 

4. All lioea up to and locludlag the Nt#.r and -wr bo,t Ar, and ahall 
nmln t.bi property of thi wul.ri l,toed Oo.parv rega,dle.. of th. location th•r.of. 

5. Thlo cootract u,d rt.~ht, h•r•w.dar •r, not tnn,fer•bl, without thi 
oom••nt of tb• Cg.4*671 ln Yritl.n.t. 

6. If a•rvlc. la di4oono•ct•d for br•*ch of •ny provlo Ion h,r,or, th• uoderit,i,ed cu,to-r •.,r-a to pcy a I•rvlc• eb•rg• of *15.00 for r•in•tall•lloc 
of „rvlc.. 

7. In conaider•tloo of ln•t•llatioo of nt•r oervlce at the abcvw addrv.., 
th• under.Un•d cu,to-r b•r•by •,r-, to •11 t•r•u •nd condl tiooo of oervici 
provid•d in thli cootract. 

8. Upoo br-ch or uv of th• abcv, tor,a or condltiono, tb, Ck=,ny =<y at 
iti •I•etiou dloconrwct -t•r ••rvtc• and remove th, -ter without notice, and 
tb. failur. to do bo will oot in Mv w,y coot.ltut. a valv,r of tb• Cb¢mp•:V '• 
'Uhw bereu:14•r. 

/ 
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HORBKSHOE WATER COMPANY, IN C. 
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DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR 

3'k<6 ~ B Awe,j Woj"- 9y sYenl 
(Name of Utility) 

e /oq Ravnloler Oie C,tl , Ie)(" 76-4€ 3 
(Address, City, Zip Code) 

/1173 
(CCN#) 

152 Oo/4 
(pws #S) 

A fri ! / 5-. X o D 5-
(Date) 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent ~ 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to 
limit non-essential water usage. The purpose ofthe Drought ContingencyPlan is to encourage customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a court, government agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative if a water system does not meet the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality's (TCEQ) capacity requirements under normal conditions or if the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment. 

I M LA - F d kj CL / k 5 e - ( print name ), being the responsible official for 
. f ' A 4 A vi3 * o / Cf , \ Wr € tc 4 Sv atetu ( Name of utility ), request a minor tariff amendment to 
includJthe enclosed Drought CAntingency Plan. 

2 ugj« (U-u_ - 14 e-s, -
(Sig]Are) 

4 - 15/- LO 9 , 
(Date) 

TEXAS COMU ON ENVIRONMENTAL CLAUTY ~ 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the prep~ration of the Plan was provided by: (check at least one of the following) 

o scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 

The meeting took place at: 

Date: Time: Gcation: 

O m,Wed surv€y with summao qfresults (attach survey ~and results) 

0bill insert inviting comment (attach bill insert) 

oother method ~ 

Section 3 Public Education 

The jx.,4 JL, e, litde/,jpto, (name ofutih-4) will periodically provide thepublic with information about the Plan, includfng information about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each stage. 
Drought plan infoimation will be provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

o public meeting 

0 press releases 

i utility bill inserts ~ 

ikther\Q,A o·Pp,.o<tt 3e-(e,L*d€ ji o.1· £--f. 
Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water PianAing Groups 

The service area of the jZJv .jX•/a IC-*/ 95.14 (name ofyour utilio,) islocated within Regional Water Planning Grd [ tp ( RWPG ) D . / I6 / # ec~ .:, t - le / ci > / 1 { pol V / sr < J t );,· t ,; cr 3 ' J '.' ~~ St „: e :; Rrte ' jY °, t ™ ( name of , your utility ) has mailed a copy ofthis Plan to the RWPG . 

TEXAS COMA 1, ON ENVIRONMENTAL BEAUTY 
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Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written noticewillbeprovided to each customer prior toimplementation ortermination ofeach stage 

of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 hours prior to the 

start of water restriction. Ifnotice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan 

for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following 

information: 

1. the date restrictions will begin, 
2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
3. the stages ofresponse and explanation ofthe restrictions to be implemented, and, 

4. an explanation of the consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TCEQ by telephone at (512) 239-4691, or electronic mail at 

watermon@fceq. statebcus prior to implementing Stage III and must notifv in writing the Public 

Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. Box 13087. Austin. Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) 

working davs ofimplementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility must 

file a status report of its restriction program with the TCEQ at the initiation and termination of 

mandatory water use restrictions (i.e., Stages III and IV). 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice oftheir specific violation. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit the 

amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24-hour period. The utility may 

charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow restricting 

device, not to exceed $50.00. 

b. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for aperiod ofseven 

(7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal 

reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service. 

Section 7 Exemptions or Variances 

The utilitymay grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingencyplan for good 

cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal such 

action ofthe utility in writing to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. The utility will treat 

all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate in granting 

exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any 

violation ofthis Plan occurring prior to the issuance ofthe variance. I EXA.9 COW.,!. ON EMRONMENTAL OLALITY 
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Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to 
declare an emergency or severe 'condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after 
a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of 
outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, g6vernment agency or other authority, Stage I[ 
may be implemented with Stage III to follow if necessary. 

STAGE I - CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage I will begin: 

Every April lst, the utility will mail a publi~ announcement to its customers. 
No notice to TCEQ required. 

Stage I will end: 

Every September 30th, the utility will mail a public announcement to it's 
customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Utility Measures: 

This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness ofwater conservation and 
encourage the most efficient use ofwater. A copyofthe current public announcement on water 
conservation awareness shall be kept on file avail~ble for inspection by the TCEQ. 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 

Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use ofwater fornon-essential purposes and 
to practice water conservation. 

STAGE II - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

Target: Achieve a < percent reduction in ~94 / M/•'NUMpte: total water use, 
daily water demand, etc.) 

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

El Welllevel reaches ft. mean sea level (m.s.I.) 
Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 

o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
0 Stream flow reaches cfs at US.GS gage # 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVEONMENTAL QUALITY 
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Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 

Annual water use equals % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water 

contract amount 1 
Other -* f . 1 r re #* i €. A O ' F 7 €,® 1 G ,# ygdf A ,-' J . y , 

Demand- or Capacitv-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

0 Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
o Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity % 

Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
Pump hours per day hrs. 

62' Production or distribution limitations. 
2' otel-t.1 ~iokd;0* •+ti°°' Q/j.1 ~( 3 lil s 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage II, the utility will mail a public 

announcement to its customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage I[ ofthe Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 

exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination ofStage 1I, Stage I becomes 

operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer use records 

and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 

Describe additional measures, ifany, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited 

water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or discontinued 

flushing of water mains, activation and use ofan alternative supply source(s); use ofreclaimed 

water for non-potable purposes. 

The second water kource for S£4 jf; /es (Urt fjyfe*t (name of utility) is: (check 

one) 

Other well 
Interconnection with other system 
Purchased water 
Other 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL OL:AUTY 
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Upon initiation and termination of Stage III, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage IU of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased 
to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive dais. Upon termination of Stage III, Stage II 
becomes operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a regular ~basis. Flushing is prohibited except for dead 
end mains. 

Describe additional measures, ifany, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited 
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use of an 
alternativesupply source(s); use ofreclaimed waterfornon-potablepurposes; OJTering low-flow 
fixtures and water restrictors. 

Mandatory Water Use Restiictions: r.. 
'4 

, 

The following water use restrictions shall apply to all customers. 

1. Imgation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems 
shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with 
the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays fcir water customers with a street address 
ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street 
address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation oflandscaped areas is further 
limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until ~10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 
midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is 
permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet-filled bucket or 
watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use ofwater to wash anymotor vehicle, mo~orbike, boat, trailer, airplane orother vehicle 
is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight 
and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing, when 
allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with a 
positive shutoffnozzle for quick rinses. veiIicle washing maybe done at any time on the 
immediate premises o f a commercial car wash or commercial service station. Further, 
such washing may be exempted from these regulations if the health, safety, and welfare 
ofthe public are contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage trucks and 
vehicles used to transport food and perishables. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only duringperiods specifically 
described in the customer notice; between 10:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. for example; or 

2. Restricted Days/Hours: Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation 
oflandscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers 
are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a street 
address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with 

a street address ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water 
customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of 
landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and 
between 8:00p.m. and 12:00 midnight ondesignated watering days. However, irrigation 

of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime ifit is bymeans of a hand-held hose, a faucet-
filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system; or 

3. Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 

STAGE III - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 
J U•€-

Target : Achieve a~ ¢ 7 percent reduction in Tp * 6 ' Wak ( example : total water use , 
daily water demand, etc.) 

The water utility will implement Stage III when any one ofthe selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

¤ Well level reaches ft. On.s.1.) 
0 Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
0 Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
0 Wholesale supplier's drought Stage III 

0 Annual water use equals % of well permit/Water Righ€purchased water 
contract amount. 

O O\Pfr-G·ta.l fcolua.OA o-f toe,eoi, Q/&041.FF. y oi.1~:; 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
o Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity % 
o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 

Pump hours per day hrs. 
4 Production or distribution limitations 
C] Other Jk-Ae BEB /g)¢7 rie *Ja/ 42·' 3£~a," 
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3. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any i~door or outdoor swimming pools, wading 
pools, or"jacuzzi" type pool are prohibited ~xcept on designated watering days between 
thehours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 
prohibited except where necessary to supkrt aquatic life or where such fountains or 
ponds are equipped with a recirculation syktem. 

5. Use ofwater fromhydrants or flush valves khallbe limited to maintaining public health, 
safety, and welfare. 

6. Use ofwater forthe irrigation of golfcourses, parks, and green belt areas areprohibited 
exceptbyhand-held hose and only on desiklated watering daysbetween the hours 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The following uses ofwater are defined as non-essential and are prohibited: 

a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surfked areas; 

b. use of water to wash do*n buildings or structures for purposes other 
than immediate fire protec~ion; 

c. use ofwater for dust control; 
d. flushing gutters or permitti4 water to run or accumulate in any gutter or 

street; 
e. failure to repair a controllable leal*) within a reasonable period after 

having been given notice ciirecting the repair of such leak(s); and 
f. any waste of water. 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

vle=/ US L_ 
Target: Achieve a 30 percent reduction in -*76 ~ iexample: total water use, 
daily water demand, etc.) 

The water utility will implement Stage IV when any one ofthe selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers: (check at least one and filt in the appropriate value) 

c] Well level reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
m Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
m Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
0 Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
¤ Wholesale supplier's drought Stage IV 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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Annual water use equals 
contract amount 

% of well permit/Water Right/purchased water 

4 Supply contamination 
O other -ysy«l frekgt,©,j af /zi~°°o @at 4'oJ 3 L¥ 5 
Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity % 
Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
Pump hours per day hrs 
Production or distribution limitations 
System outage 
Other * 4 l f C oU - it , r .) pf t 14 . o °° q / Lt 84 3 ~c * 1 5 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage IV, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

[3 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage IV ofthe Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as tiiggering 
events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon 
termination of Stage IV, Stage III becomes operative. 

Operational Measures: 

The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited 
except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m. Emergency 
interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All meters shall be read as 
often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all the customers. 
Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly to manage limited water 
supplies and/or redude water demand. 

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: (all outdoor use ofwater is prohibited) 

1. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 

2. Use ofwater to wash anymotor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane orothervehicle 
is absolutely prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUTAGE or SUPPLY CONTAMINATION 

Notify TCEQ Regional Office immediately. 
TEXAS COMA]. ON ENViRONMENTAL QL:AU 
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Shady Shores 
109 Rambler - Ore City, TX 75683 

phone & Fax (903-968-4561) 

April 1, 2005 

We are in the process of updating our drought contingency plan, in case 

of an emergency situation where rationing may be required- Since this 

would tdfect you, the customer, we wodfd like to invite your comments 

and suggestions. A copy of this phin is 4¥ailable for review at our ojjice. 

Sincerely, 
Eugene Case 

Shady Shores Water System 

TEXAS COMM. ON E>iVIKONTAENTAI. 0!.AL,1 
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

From 30 TAC Chapter 290.47(b), Appendix B 

SERVICE AGREE¥ENT 

I. PURPOSE. The NAME OF WATER SYSTEM is responsible for protecting the drinking 
water supply from contamination or pollution which could result from improper private 
water distribution system construction or configuration. The purpose of this service 
agreement is to notify each customer of the restrictions which are in place to provide this 
protection. The utility enforces these restrictions to ensure the public health and welfare. 
Each customermustsign this agreementbefore the NAME OF WATER SYSTEM willbegin 
service. In addition, when service to an existing connection has been suspended or 
terminated, the water system will not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of this 
agreement. 

II. RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptable practices are prohibited by State regulations. 

A. No direct connection between the public drinking water supply and a potential source 
o f contamination is permitted. Potential sources of contamination shall be isolated 
from the public water system by an air-gap or an appropriate backflow prevention 
device. 

B. No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and a private water 
system is permitted. These potential threats to the public drinking water supply shall 
be eliminated at the service connection by the installation of an air-gap or a reduced 
pressure-zone backflow prevention device. 

C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply 
is permitted. 

D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0% lead may be used for the 
installation or repair ofplumbing at any cjnnection which provides water for human 
use. 

E. No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used for the installation 
or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use. 



APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT (Continued) 

III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between 
the NAME OF WATER SYSTEM (the Water System) and NAME OF CUSTOMER (the 
Customer). 

A. The Water System will maintain a copy o f this agreement as long as the Customer 
and/or the premises is connected to the Water System. 

B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected forpossible cross-connections 
and other potential contamination hazards. These inspections shall be conducted by 
the Water System or its designated agent prior to initiating new water service; when 
there is reason to believe that cross-connections or other potential contamination 
hazards exist; or after any major changes to the private water distribution facilities. 
The inspections shall be conducted during the Water System's normal business hours. 

C. The Water System shall notify the Customer in writing of any cross-connection or 
other potential contamination hazard which has been identified during the initial 
inspection or the periodic reinspection. 

D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any potential cross-
connections or other potential contamina.ion hazards on his premises. 

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain any backflow 
prevention device required by the Water System. Copies of all testing and 
maintenance records shall be provided to the Water System. 

IV. ENFORCEMENT. Ifthe Customer fails to complywith the terms ofthe Service Agreement, 
the Water System shall, at its option, either terminate service or properly install, test, and 
maintain an appropriate backflow prevention device at the service connection. Any expenses 
associated with the enforcement of this agreement shall be billed to the Customer. 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 



APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
(Utility Must Attach Blank Copy) 


